
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #6536 
AMENDMENT I 

This First Amendment to that Agreement for Services #6536, is made and entered into by and 
between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter 
referred to as "County") and Jim Jonas, Inc., doing business as Jonas Heating and Cooling, a 
California Corporation, duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose 
principal place of business is 5785 Pleasant Valley Road, Suite 201, El Dorado, California 95623 
(hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"); 

R E CIT ALS  

WHEREAS, Contractor has been engaged by County to provide home energy weatherization 
services to qualifying, low-income residents of El Dorado County, pursuant to Agreement for 
Services #6536, dated June 28, 2022, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof 
(hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”);  

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed 
compensation amount by $300,000, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $658,500, and update 
invoicing language, hereby amending ARTICLE III, Compensation for Services; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend ARTICLE IV, Federal Funding Notification; 
ARTICLE XXI, Indemnity, and ARTICLE XXXI, Administrator, and add ARTICLE 
XXXIX, Executive Order N-6-22 – Russia Sanctions, to include updated contract provisions; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to update ARTICLE XIII, HIPAA 
Compliance, and add Exhibit B, marked “HIPAA Business Associate Agreement,” incorporated 
herein and made by reference a part hereof; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to update the Conflict of Interest 
language, amending ARTICLE XXVI, Conflict of Interest, and adding Exhibit C, marked 
“California Levine Act Statement” incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, unless otherwise specified herein, the following terms and conditions shall be 
effective upon final execution of this First Amendment to that Agreement #6536. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and covenants 
hereinafter contained, County and Contractor mutually agree to amend the terms of the Agreement 
in this First Amendment to Agreement #6536 on the following terms and conditions: 

1) ARTICLE III, Compensation for Services, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to
read as follows:

ARTICLE III
Compensation for Services: For services provided herein, including any deliverables that may
be identified herein, Contractor shall submit invoices for services thirty (30) days following the

 
24-0103 A 1 of 16



end of a “service month.” For billing purposes, a “service month” shall be defined as a calendar 
month during which Contractor provides services in accordance with the Article titled, “Scope 
of Work.” For all satisfactory services provided herein, County agrees to pay Contractor 
monthly in arrears and within forty-five (45) days following the County’s receipt and approval 
of invoice(s) identifying services rendered.  

 
A. Rates: For the purposes of this Agreement, the billing rate shall be $100 per hour. Repair 

or replacement bids must include all parts and labor.  
 

At the time of diagnosis and dependent upon instruction from County, if cost of repair or 
replacement of parts is less than or equal to $300.00, inclusive of labor, Contractor may 
perform necessary repairs or replacements and invoice County upon completion of work. 
HHSA Program Supervisor or HHSA Program Manager must approve said invoice prior to 
submission for reimbursement by County. 
 
If said repair or replacement of parts and labor exceeds $300.00, Contractor shall first obtain 
written approval from HHSA Program Supervisor or HHSA Program Manager before 
commencing with work.  
 

B. Invoices: It is a requirement of this Agreement that Contractor shall submit an original 
invoice, similar in content and format with the following sample available at: 
https://www.edcgov.us/Government/hhsa/Pages/hhsa_contractor_resources.aspx and shall 
reference this Agreement number on their faces and on any enclosures or backup 
documentation. Copies of documentation attached to invoices shall reflect Contractor’s 
charges for the specific services billed on those invoices.  
 
Each invoice shall contain the following data: 
1. Contractor name, address, and telephone number.  
2. Service dates. 
3. Type of service(s) provided. 
4. Rate for each service (i.e., diagnosis, repair, or replacement) and labor.  
5. Total amount billed to County under the subject invoice and authorization.  
 
The County shall not pay for unauthorized, incomplete, or unsatisfactory services, as 
determined by HHSA in its sole discretion.  

 
Invoices shall be sent as follows, or as otherwise directed in writing by County: 
 

Email (preferred method): U.S. Mail: 
CSinvoice@edcgov.us 

Please include in the subject line: 
“Contract #, Service Month, 

Description / Program 

County of El Dorado 
Health and Human Services Agency 

Attn: Finance Unit 
3057 Briw Road, Suite B 

Placerville, CA 95667-5321 
 
or to such other location as County directs. 
 

 
24-0103 A 2 of 16

mailto:CSinvoice@edcgov.us


Supplemental Invoices: For the purpose of this Agreement, supplemental invoices shall be 
defined as invoices submitted for additional services, previously disallowed services, or 
inadvertently not submitted services rendered during a month for which a prior invoice has 
already been submitted to County. Supplemental invoices should include the standard invoice 
format with description of services rendered. Supplemental Invoices for services provided 
during the period July 1st through June 30th for each fiscal year of this Agreement and 
received by County after July 31st of the subsequent fiscal year, shall be neither accepted nor 
paid by the County. Requests for exceptions to pay an invoice received after July 31st of the 
subsequent year, must be submitted in writing, and must be approved by the HHSA’s Chief 
Fiscal Officer. 

 
C. Maximum Obligation: The maximum obligation for services and deliverables provided 

under this Agreement shall not exceed $658,500, inclusive of all costs, taxes, and expenses.  
 

In the event that Contractor fails to deliver the services, documents or other deliverables 
required herein, County at its sole option may delay the monthly payment for the period of 
time of the delay, cease all payments until such time as the deliverables are received, or 
proceed as set forth herein below the Article titled “Default, Termination, and Cancellation.” 
In no event shall County be obligated to pay Contractor for any amount above the 
Maximum Obligation of this Agreement.  

 
2) ARTICLE IV, Federal Funding Notification, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to 

read as follows: 
 

ARTICLE IV 
Federal Funding Notification: An award/subaward or contract associated with a covered 
transaction may not be made to a subrecipient or contractor who has been identified as 
suspended or debarred from receiving federal funds. Additionally, counties must annually 
verify that the subrecipient and/or contractor remains in good standing with the federal 
government throughout the life of the agreement/contract. 
 
Contractor agrees to comply with Federal procedures in accordance with 2 C.F.R. Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards. 
 
Any costs for which payment has been made to Contractor that are determined by subsequent 
audit to be unallowable under 48 CFR Part 31 or 2 CFR Part 200 are subject to repayment by 
Contractor to County. 
 
Consistent with 2 CFR 180.300(a), County has elected to verify whether Contractor has been 
suspended or using the federal System for Award Management (SAM). The federal SAM is 
an official website of the federal government through which counties can perform queries to 
identify if a subrecipient or contractor is listed on the federal SAM excluded list and thus 
suspended or debarred from receiving federal funds.  
 
A. System for Award Management: Contractor is required to obtain and maintain an active 

Universal Entity Identifier (UEI) No. in the System for Award Management (SAM) 

 
24-0103 A 3 of 16



system at https://sam.gov/content/home. Noncompliance with this requirement shall 
result in corrective action, up to and including termination pursuant to the provisions 
contained herein this Agreement under the Article(s) titled “Fiscal Considerations” or 
“Default, Termination, and Cancellation.” 

B. Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance: Pursuant to the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) Uniform Grants Guidance, all recipients and sub-recipients of federal 
funds must be provided the Assistance Listing Numbers (ALN) number at the time the 
contract is awarded. The following are ALN numbers, award specific information, and 
program titles for programs administered by the County on behalf of California 
Department of Community Services and Development (CDCSD) that may apply to this 
contract:  

 
Federal Funding Information 

Contractor:  Jim Jonas Inc., dba Jonas Heating and Cooling UEI #: KRCALK7JRC61 
Award Term: July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025 EIN #:  
Total Federal Funds Obligated: $658,500 

Federal Award Information 
ALN Number Federal Award ID 

Number (FAIN) 
Federal Award Date 
/ Amount 

Program Title 

93.568 2201 CALIEA 2021 Low Income Energy 
Assistance Program 
(LIHEAP) 

Project 
Description: 

Low-income weatherization assistance program 

Awarding 
Agency: 

(CDCSD) 

Pass-through 
Entity 

County of El Dorado, Health and Human Services Agency 

Indirect Cost 
Rate or de 
minimus 

Indirect Cost Rate: ___________ De minimus  ☒ 

Yes ☐ No ☒ Award is for Research and development. 
 
3) ARTICLE XIII, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) 

Compliance, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows: 
 

ARTICLE XIII 
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Compliance: As a 
condition of Contractor performing services for County, Contractor shall execute Exhibit B, 
marked “HIPAA Business Associate Agreement,” incorporated herein and made by reference a 
part hereof. 

 
4) ARTICLE XXI, Indemnity, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows: 
 

ARTICLE XXI 
Indemnity: To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall defend at its own expense, 
indemnify, and hold the County harmless, its officers, employees, agents, and volunteers, 

 
24-0103 A 4 of 16



against and from any and all liability, claims, suits, losses, damages, or expenses of every name, 
kind and description, including attorney’s fees and costs incurred, brought for, or on account of, 
injuries to or death of any person, including but not limited to workers, County employees, and 
the public, or damage to property, or any economic or consequential losses, which are claimed 
to or in any way arise out of or are connected with the acts or omissions of Contractor or its 
officers, agents, or employees in rendering the services, operations, or performance hereunder, 
except for liability, claims, suits, losses, damages or expenses arising from the sole negligence 
or willful acts of the County, its officers and employees, or as expressly prescribed by statute. 
This duty of Contractor to indemnify and save County harmless includes the duties to defend set 
forth in California Civil Code Section 2778. 
 
The insurance obligations of Contractor are separate, independent obligations under the 
Agreement, and the provisions of this defense and indemnity are not intended to modify nor 
should they be construed as modifying or in any way limiting the insurance obligations set forth 
in the Agreement. 
 
Nothing herein shall be construed to seek indemnity in excess of that permitted by Civil Code 
section 2782, et seq. In the event any portion of this Article is found invalid, the Parties agree 
that this Article shall survive and be interpreted consistent with the provisions of Civil Code 
section 2782, et seq. 
 
5) ARTICLE XXVI, Conflict of Interest, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read 
as follows: 

 
ARTICLE XXVI 
Conflict of Interest:  
The parties to this Agreement have read and are aware of the provisions of Government Code 
Section 1090 et seq. and the Political Reform Act of 1974 (Section 87100 et seq.), relating to 
conflict of interest of public officers and employees. Individuals who are working for 
Contractor and performing work for County and who are considered to be a Consultant 
within the meaning of Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18700.3, as it now 
reads or may thereafter be amended, are required to file a statement of economic interest in 
accordance with County’s Conflict of Interest Code. County’s Contract Administrator shall at 
the time this Agreement is executed make an initial determination whether or not the 
individuals who will provide services or perform work pursuant to this Agreement are 
Consultants within the meaning of the Political Reform Act and County’s Conflict of Interest 
Code. Statements of economic interests are public records subject to disclosure under the 
California Public Records Act. 
 
Contractor covenants that during the term of this Agreement neither it, or any officer or 
employee of the Contractor, has or shall acquire any interest, directly or indirectly, in any of 
the following:  
 
A. Any other contract connected with, or directly affected by, the services to be performed 

by this Agreement.  
B. Any other entities connected with, or directly affected by, the services to be performed by 

this Agreement. 

 
24-0103 A 5 of 16



C. Any officer or employee of County that are involved in this Agreement.  
If Contractor becomes aware of a conflict of interest related to this Agreement, Contractor 
shall promptly notify County of the existence of that conflict, and County may, in its sole 
discretion, immediately terminate this Agreement by giving written notice as detailed in the 
Article titled “Default, Termination and Cancellation.” 
 
Pursuant to Government Code section 84308 (SB 1439, the Levine Act), Contractor shall 
complete and sign the attached Exhibit C, marked “California Levine Act Statement,” 
incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof, regarding campaign contributions by 
Contractor, if any, to any officer of County. 
 

5) ARTICLE XXXI, Administrator, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as 
follows: 
 
ARTICLE XXXI 
Contract Administrator: The County Officer or employee with responsibility for 
administering this Agreement is Margaret Williams, Program Manager, Community Services 
Division, Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA), or successor. In the instance where the 
named Contract Administrator no longer holds this title with County and a successor is 
pending, or HHSA has to temporarily delegate this authority, HHSA Director shall designate 
a representative to temporarily act as the primary Contract Administrator of this Agreement 
and shall provide the Contractor with the name, address, email, and telephone number for 
this designee via notification in accordance with the article titled “Notice to Parties” herein. 
 

6) ARTICLE XXXIX, Executive Order N-6-22 – Russia Sanctions, is hereby added to read as 
follows: 
 
ARTICLE XXXIX 
Executive Order N-6-22 – Russia Sanctions: On March 4, 2022, Governor Gavin Newsom 
issued Executive Order N-6-22 (the EO) regarding Economic Sanctions against Russia and 
Russian entities and individuals. “Economic Sanctions” refers to sanctions imposed by the U.S. 
government in response to Russia’s actions in Ukraine, as well as any sanctions imposed under 
state law. The EO directs state agencies to terminate contracts with, and to refrain from entering 
any new contracts with, individuals or entities that are determined to be a target of Economic 
Sanctions. Accordingly, if this Agreement is funded by state funds and County determines 
Contractor is a target of Economic Sanctions or is conducting prohibited transactions with 
sanctioned individuals or entities, that shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement. The 
County shall provide Contractor advance written notice of such termination, allowing 
Contractor at least thirty (30) calendar days to provide a written response. Termination shall be 
at the sole discretion of the County. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
24-0103 A 6 of 16



Jim Jonas Inc., dba 7 of 8  #6536 
Jonas Heating and Cooling  First Amendment 

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that Agreement #6536 shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence: 

By:   Dated:  
Margaret Williams
Program Manager, Community Services Division
Health and Human Services Agency 

Requesting Department Head Concurrence: 
 
 
 
By:   Dated:  

Olivia Byron-Cooper, MPH
 Director
 Health and Human Services Agency
 

 
24-0103 A 7 of 15

 
24-0103 A 7 of 16



Jim Jonas Inc., dba 8 of 8  #6536 
Jonas Heating and Cooling First Amendment 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to 
Agreement for Services #6536 on the dates indicated below. 

- - CO U NT Y O F EL D OR A DO  - -

By: _____________________________ Dated: ____________________
Chair
Board of Supervisors 
“County”

Attest: 
Kim Dawson
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: _____________________________ Dated: ____________________
Deputy Clerk 

- -  J I M JO N AS,  I NC .
D OI NG  B USI NES S  AS   

J O NAS  HE AT IN G A N D COO LI NG --

By: Dated:
James Edward Jonas 
Chief Executive Officer 
"Contractor" 

By: Dated:
Robbin Kenna Jonas-Kronk 
Chief Financial Officer-Treasurer 
“Contractor”  

24-0103 A 8 of 16



24-0103 A 9 of 16



Jim Jonas Inc., doing business as Jonas Heating and Cooling 
Exhibit B 

HIPAA Business Associate Agreement 

This Business Associate Agreement is made part of the base contract (“Underlying Agreement”) 
to which it is attached, as of the date of commencement of the term of the Underlying Agreement 
(the “Effective Date”).  

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor (hereinafter referred to as Business Associate (“BA”) entered 
into the Underlying Agreement pursuant to which BA provides services to County, and in 
conjunction with the provision of such services, certain Protected Health Information (“PHI”) and 
Electronic Protected Health Information (“EPHI”) may be disclosed to BA for the purposes of 
carrying out its obligations under the Underlying Agreement; 

WHEREAS, the County and BA intend to protect the privacy and provide for the security of PHI 
and EPHI disclosed to BA pursuant to the Agreement in compliance with the Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 104-191 of 1996 (“HIPAA”), the Health 
Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, Public Law 111-005 (the 
“HITECH” Act), and regulation promulgated thereunder by the U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services (the “HIPAA Regulations”) and other applicable laws as may be amended from 
time to time;  

WHEREAS, County is a Covered Entity, as defined in the Privacy Rule and Security Rule, 
including but not limited to 45 CFR Section 160.103;  

WHEREAS, BA, when a recipient of PHI from County, is a Business Associate as defined in the 
Privacy Rule, the Security Rule, and the HITECH Act, including but not limited to 42 USC Section 
17938 and 45 CFR Section 160.103; 

WHEREAS, “Individual” shall have the same meaning as the term “individual” in 45 CFR § 
164.501 and shall include a person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with 
45 CFR § 164.202(g);  

WHEREAS, “Breach” shall have the meaning given to such term under the HITECH Act under 
42 USC Section 17921; and 

WHEREAS, “Unsecured PHI” shall have the meaning to such term under the HITECH Act and 
any guidance issued pursuant to such Act including, but not limited to 42 USC Section 17932(h).  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, 
the Parties agree as follows: 

24-0103 A 10 of 16



I. Definitions.  Unless otherwise provided in this Business Associate Agreement, capitalized
terms shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Privacy Rule, as may be amended
from time to time.

II. Scope of Use and Disclosure by BA of County Disclosed PHI
A. BA shall not disclose PHI except for the purposes of performing BA’s obligations

under the Underlying Agreement.  Further, BA shall not use PHI in any manner that
would constitute a violation of the minimum necessary policies and procedures of the
County, Privacy Rule, Security Rule, or the HITECH Act.

B. Unless otherwise limited herein, in addition to any other uses and/or disclosures
permitted or authorized by this Business Associate Agreement or required by law, BA
may:
1. Use the PHI in its possession for its proper management and administration and to

fulfill any legal obligations.
2. disclose the PHI in its possession to a third party for the purpose of BA’s proper

management and administration or to fulfill any legal responsibilities of BA, or as
required by law

3. Disclose PHI as necessary for BA’s operations only if:
a) Prior to making a disclosure to a third party, BA will obtain written assurances

from such third party including:
(1) To hold such PHI in confidence and use or further disclose it only for the

purpose of which BA disclosed it to the third party, or as required by law;
and

(2) The third party will immediately notify BA of any breaches of
confidentiality of PHI to the extent it has obtained knowledge of such
breach.

4. Aggregate the PHI and/or aggregate the PHI with that of other data for the purpose
of providing County with data analyses related to the Underlying Agreement, or
any other purpose, financial or otherwise, as requested by County.

5. Not disclose PHI disclosed to BA by County not authorized by the Underlying
Agreement or this Business Associate Agreement without patient authorization or
de-identification of the PHI as authorized in writing by County.

6. De-identify any and all PHI of County received by BA under this Business
Associate Agreement provided that the de-identification conforms to the
requirements of the Privacy Rule, 45 CFR and does not preclude timely payment
and/or claims processing and receipt.

C. BA agrees that it will neither use nor disclose PHI it receives from County, or from
another business associate of County, except as permitted or required by this Business
Associate Agreement, or as required by law, or as otherwise permitted by law.

III. Obligations of BA.  In connection with its use of PHI disclosed by County to BA, BA
agrees to: 
A. Implement appropriate administrative, technical, and physical safeguards as are

necessary to prevent use or disclosure of PHI other than as permitted by the Agreement
that reasonably and appropriately protects the confidentiality, integrity, and availability
of the PHI in accordance with Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 160
and Part 164, Subparts A and C (the “HIPAA Privacy Rule” and the “HIPAA Security
Rule”) in effect or as may be amended, including but not limited to 45 CFR 164.308,

 
24-0103 A 11 of 16



164.310, 164.312, and 164.504(e)(2).  BA shall comply with the policies, procedures, 
and documentation requirements of the HIPAA Security Rule.  

B. Report to County within 24 hours of any suspected or actual breach of security,
intrusion, or unauthorized use or disclosure of PHI of which BA becomes aware and/or
any actual or suspected use or disclosure of data in violation of any applicable federal
or state laws or regulations.  BA shall take prompt corrective action to cure any such
deficiencies and any action pertaining to such unauthorized disclosure required by
applicable federal and state laws and regulations.

C. Report to County in writing of any access, use, or disclosure of PHI not permitted by
the Underlying Agreement and this Business Associate Agreement, and any Breach of
Unsecured PHI of which it becomes aware without unreasonable delay and in no case
later than five (5) days.  To the extent the Breach is solely a result of BA’s failure to
implement reasonable and appropriate safeguards as required by law, and not due in
whole or part to the acts or omissions of the County, BA may be required to reimburse
the County for notifications required under 45 CFR 164.404 and CFR 164.406.

D. BA shall not use or disclose PHI for fundraising or marketing purposes.  BA shall not
disclose PHI to a health plan for payment or health care operations purposes if the
patient has requested this special restriction, and has paid out of pocket in full for the
health care item or service to which the PHI solely relates.  BA shall not directly or
indirectly receive remuneration in exchange of PHI, except with the prior written
consent of the County and as permitted by the HITECH Act, 42 USC Section
17935(d)(2); however, this prohibition shall not affect payment by County to BA for
services provided pursuant to the Agreement.

IV. PHI Access, Amendment, and Disclosure Accounting.  BA agrees to:
A. Provide access, at the request of County, within five (5) days, to PHI in a Designated

Record Set, to the County, or to an Individual as directed by the County.  If BA
maintains an Electronic Health Record, BA shall provide such information in electronic
format to enable County to fulfill its obligations under the HITECH Act, including, but
not limited to, 42 USC Section 17935(e).

B. Within ten (10) days of receipt of a request from County, incorporate any amendments
or corrections to the PHI in accordance with the Privacy Rule in the event that the PHI
in BA’s possession constitutes a Designated Record Set.

C. To assist the County in meeting its disclosure accounting under HIPAA:
1. BA agrees to implement a process that allows for an accounting to be collected and

maintained by BA and its agents or subcontractors for at least six (6) years prior to
the request.  However, accounting of disclosure from Electronic Health Record for
treatment, payment, or health care operations purposes are required to be collected
and maintained for only three (3) years prior to the request, and only to the extent
that BA maintains an electronic health record and is subject to this requirement.  At
the minimum, the information collected shall include: (i) the date of disclosure; (ii)
the name of the entity or person who received PHI and, if known, the address of the
entity or person; (iii) a brief description of PHI disclosed and; (iv) a brief statement
of purpose of the disclosure that reasonably informs the individual of the basis for
the disclosure, or a copy of the individual’s authorization, or a copy of the written
request for disclosure.

 
24-0103 A 12 of 16



2. Within in 30 days of notice by the County, BA agrees to provide to County
information collected in accordance with this section to permit the County to
respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of PHI.

D. Make available to the County, or to the Secretary of Health and Human Services (the
“Secretary”), BA’s internal practices, books and records relating to the use of and
disclosure of PHI for purposes of determining BA’s compliance with the Privacy Rule,
subject to any applicable legal restrictions.  BA shall provide County a copy of any PHI
that BA provides to the Secretary concurrently with providing such information to the
Secretary.

V. Obligations of County.
A. County agrees that it will promptly notify BA in writing of any restrictions on the use

and disclosure of PHI agreed to by County that may affect BA’s ability to perform its
obligations under the Underlying Agreement, or this Business Associate Agreement.

B. County agrees that it will promptly notify BA in writing of any changes in, or
revocation of, permission by any Individual to use or disclose PHI, if such changes or
revocation may affect BA’s ability to perform its obligations under the Underlying
Agreement, or this Business Associate Agreement.

C. County agrees that it will promptly notify BA in writing of any known limitation(s) in
its notice of privacy practices to the extent that such limitation may affect BA’s use of
disclosure of PHI.

D. County shall not request BA to use or disclose PHI in any manner that would not be
permissible under the Privacy Rule if done by County, except as may be expressly
permitted by the Privacy Rule.

E. County will obtain any authorizations necessary for the use or disclosure of PHI, so
that BA can perform its obligations under this Business Associate Agreement and/or
the Underlying Agreement.

VI. Term and Termination.
A. Term.  This Business Associate Agreement shall commence upon the Effective Date

and terminate upon the termination of the Underlying Agreement, as provided therein
when all PHI provided by the County to BA, or created or received by BA on behalf of
the County, is destroyed or returned to the County, or, or if it is infeasible to return or
destroy PHI, protections are extended to such information, in accordance with the
termination provisions in this Section.

B. Termination for Cause.  Upon the County’s knowledge of a material breach by the BA,
the County shall either:
1. Provide an opportunity for the BA to cure the breach or end the violation and

terminate this Agreement if the BA does not cure the breach or end the violation
within the time specified by the County.

2. Immediately terminate this Agreement if the BA has breached a material term of
this Agreement and cure is not possible; or

3. If neither termination nor cures are feasible, the County shall report the violation to
the Secretary.

C. Effect of Termination.
1. Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this section, upon termination of this

Agreement, for any reason, the BA shall, at the option of County, return or destroy

 
24-0103 A 13 of 16



all PHI that BA or its agents or subcontractors still maintain in any form, and shall 
retain no copies of such PHI.  

2. In the event that the County determines that returning or destroying the PHI is
infeasible, BA shall provide to the County notification of the conditions that make
return or destruction infeasible, and BA shall extend the protections of this
Agreement to such PHI to those purposes that make the return or destruction
infeasible, for so long as the BA maintains such PHI.  If County elects destruction
of the PHI, BA shall certify in writing to County that such PHI has been destroyed.

VII. Indemnity
A. BA shall indemnify and hold harmless all  Agencies, Districts, Special  Districts and

Departments of the County, their respective directors, officers, Board of Supervisors,
elected and appointed officials, employees, agents and representatives (collectively
“County”) from any liability whatsoever, based or asserted upon any services of BA,
its officers, employees, subcontractors, agents or representatives arising out of or in
any way relating to BA’s performance under this Business Associate Agreement,
including but not limited to property damage, bodily injury, or death or any other
element of any kind or nature whatsoever including fines, penalties or any other costs
and resulting from any reason whatsoever to the extent arising from the performance
of BA, its officers, agents, employees, subcontractors, agents or representatives under
this Business Associate Agreement.  BA shall defend, at its sole expense, all costs and
fees including but not limited to attorney fees, cost of investigation, defense and
settlements or awards against the County in any claim or action based upon such
alleged acts or omissions.

B. With respect to any action or claim subject to indemnification herein by BA, BA shall,
at its sole cost, have the right to use counsel of its  choice, subject to the approval of
County, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, and shall have the right to adjust,
settle, or compromise any such action or claim without the prior consent of County;
provided, however, that any such adjustment, settlement or compromise in no manner
whatsoever limits or circumscribes BA’s indemnification of County as set forth herein.
BA’s obligation to defend, indemnify and hold harmless County shall be subject to
County having given BA written notice within a reasonable period of time of the claim
or of the commencement of the related action, as the case may be, and information and
reasonable assistance, at BA’s expense, for the defense or settlement thereof.  BA’s
obligation hereunder shall be satisfied when BA has provided to County the appropriate
form of dismissal relieving County from any liability for the action or claim involved.

C. The specified insurance limits required in the Underlying Agreement of this Business
Associate Agreement shall in no way limit or circumscribe BA’s obligations to
indemnify and hold harmless the County herein from third party claims arising from
the issues of this Business Associate Agreement.

D. In the event there is conflict between this clause and California Civil Code Section
2782, this clause shall be interpreted to comply with Civil Code Section 2782.  Such
interpretation shall not relieve the BA from indemnifying the County to the fullest
extent allowed by law.

E. In the event there is a conflict between this indemnification clause and an
indemnification clause contained in the Underlying Agreement of this Business

 
24-0103 A 14 of 16



 
24-0103 A 14 of 15

 
24-0103 A 15 of 16



Jim Jonas Inc., dba Page 1 of 1 #6536
Jonas Heating and Cooling Exhibit C

Jim Jonas Inc., doing business as Jonas Heating and Cooling
Exhibit C

California Levine Act Statement

California Government Code section 84308, commonly referred to as the "Levine Act," prohibits 
any officer of El Dorado County from participating in any action related to a contract if he or she 
accepts, solicits, or directs any political contributions totaling more than two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($250) within the previous twelve (12) months, and for twelve (12) months following the 
date a final decision concerning the contract has been made, from the person or company awarded 
the contract. The Levine Act also requires disclosure of such contribution by a party to be awarded 
a specific contract. An officer of El Dorado County includes the Board of Supervisors, any elected 

Have you or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political 
contribution(s), or been solicited to make a contribution by an Officer or had an Officer direct you 
to make a contribution of more than $250 to an Officer of the County of El Dorado in the twelve 
months preceding the date of the submission of your proposals or the anticipated date of any 
Officer action related to this contract?

YES NO
If yes, please identify the person(s) by name:
If no, please type N/A.

Do you or your company, or any agency on behalf of you or your company, anticipate or plan to 
make any political contribution(s) of more than $250 to an Officer of the County of El Dorado in 
the twelve months following any Officer action related to this contract?

YES NO
If yes, please identify the person(s) by name:
If no, please type N/A.

Answering YES to either of the two questions above does not preclude the County of El Dorado 
from awarding a contract to your firm or any taking any subsequent action related to the contract. It 
does, however, preclude the identified Officer(s) from participating in any actions related to this 
contract.

Date Signature of authorized individual

Type or write name of company Type or write name of authorized individual

 
24-0103 A 16 of 16


	Contractor agrees to comply with Federal procedures in accordance with 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.
	Any costs for which payment has been made to Contractor that are determined by subsequent audit to be unallowable under 48 CFR Part 31 or 2 CFR Part 200 are subject to repayment by Contractor to County.
	Consistent with 2 CFR 180.300(a), County has elected to verify whether Contractor has been suspended or using the federal System for Award Management (SAM). The federal SAM is an official website of the federal government through which counties can pe...
	A. System for Award Management: Contractor is required to obtain and maintain an active Universal Entity Identifier (UEI) No. in the System for Award Management (SAM) system at https://sam.gov/content/home. Noncompliance with this requirement shall re...
	B. Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance: Pursuant to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Uniform Grants Guidance, all recipients and sub-recipients of federal funds must be provided the Assistance Listing Numbers (ALN) number at the time the c...
	Conflict of Interest:
	The parties to this Agreement have read and are aware of the provisions of Government Code Section 1090 et seq. and the Political Reform Act of 1974 (Section 87100 et seq.), relating to conflict of interest of public officers and employees. Individual...
	Contractor covenants that during the term of this Agreement neither it, or any officer or employee of the Contractor, has or shall acquire any interest, directly or indirectly, in any of the following:
	If Contractor becomes aware of a conflict of interest related to this Agreement, Contractor shall promptly notify County of the existence of that conflict, and County may, in its sole discretion, immediately terminate this Agreement by giving written ...
	Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence:
	Requesting Department Head Concurrence:



